an academic strand in order to better prepare them for senior high school coursework. The researcher 

employed the descriptive and inferential research design to investigate the objectives and generate a new 

understanding of the data collected. The study involved one hundred seventeen (117) grade 10 students 

enrolled at Saint John Berchman High School Incorporated during SY 2022-2023. Additionally, the researcher 

employed an online survey questionnaire as a primary tool to gather and compile information based on the five 

factors, using a 4-point Likert scale for each indication and examining the samples' responses.